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D Einbauanleitung 0 986 580 B22

Kompatibel mit folgenden VW 6U0 919 051 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087 J

Die in der rot markierten Einbauanleitung 0 986 580 B01 
genannten Anweisungen und Informationen, insbe-
sondere die Warn- und Installationshinweise, müssen 
beachtet werden.

Lieferumfang des Elektro-Kraftstofffördermodules von 
Bosch:

1  Elektro-Kraftstofffördermodul mit Schlauch
2  Montagewerkzeug (2 Stck)
3  Kunststoffsteckverbinder
4  Flachsteckhülsen (2 Stck)
5  Schlauchschelle (1 Stck)

Demontage:
1. Das Kraftstofffördermodul vom Tank entfernen.
2. Demontage des Kraftstofffördermoduls.

 �� Trennung der elektrischen Kabel von der Pumpe.

Hinweis: Die Polarität auf den Kabeln kennzeichnen!

 �� Entfernen sie die Schlauchschelle und trennen sie 
den Schlauch II  vom Flansch III  indem Sie ein Messer 
benutzen I  �.

Hinweis: Den Flansch nicht beschädigen!
Entfernen Sie nur den Schlauch, der zu der Pumpe führt!

 �� Entfernen Sie den Kraftstoffschlauch (Rückfl ussleitung) V  
vom Topf IV  indem Sie ein Messer benutzen I  �.

 �� Schneiden Sie das beschädigte Schlauchende sorgfältig 
ab (ca. 2 cm).

Hinweis: Den Kraftstoffschlauch nur auf der Seite des 
Topfes entfernen!

 �� Schrauben Sie VI  den Flansch vom Topf �.
 �� Schneiden Sie die Kabel-Verbindungen so kurz wie 

möglich an der Pumpenseite ab VII  �.

Montage:
1. Verbinden Sie die neuen Flachsteckhülsen 4  mit dem 

Kabel, indem sie eine geeignete Crimpzange verwenden. 
Steckhülsen in Kunststoffsteckverbinder 3  stecken, dabei 
auf die richtige Polung achten �.

Hinweis: Spätere Demontage der Steckhülsen ist nicht 
möglich!

2. Den Flansch am neuen Bosch Elektro-Kraftstoffförder-
modul 1  festschrauben VI  � �.

3. Verbinden Sie den Schlauch VIII  und den Flansch mit 
der Schlauchschelle 5 . Zum leichteren Montieren 
des Schlauches benutzen Sie Mineralöl und das 
Montagewerkzeug 2 .

Hinweis: Montagewerkzeug 2  nach dem Zusammenbau 
entfernen.

4. Führen Sie den Kraftstoffschlauch (Rückfl ussleitung) V  
in die dafür vorgesehene Öffnung IX  des Moduls ein. 
Das Schlauchende sollte sich min. 2 cm unterhalb des 
Topfrandes befi nden �.

5. Kunststoffsteckverbinder 3  in die Kraftstoffförder-
pumpe 1  einstecken.

6. Montage des instandgesetzten Kraftstofffördermoduls im 
Tank.

BG Инструкция за монтаж 0 986 580 B22 CZ Návod k montáži 0 986 580 B22 E Instrucciones de montaje 
0 986 580 B22

F Notice de montage 0 986 580 B22 GB Installation instructions 
0 986 580 B22

H Szerelési útmutató 0 986 580 B22 I Istruzioni di montaggio 0 986 580 B22 J  0 986 580 B22

Съвместима със следните VW 6U0 919 051 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087 J

Указаните в Инструкция за монтаж 0 986 580 B01, 
маркирани в червено указания и сведения, и особено 
предупредителните и инсталационните указания, 
трябва да се спазват.

Обхват на доставката на електрическия 
горивонагнетателен модул от Bosch:

1  Електрически горивонагнетателен модул с маркуч
2  Монтажен инструмент (2 бр.)
3  Пластмасов щекерен съединител
4  Плоски мъжки кабелни обувки (2 бр.)
5  Скоба за маркуч (1 бр.)

Демонтаж:
1. Извадете горивонагнетателния модул от резервоара.
2. Демонтаж на горивонагнетателния модул.

 �� Разединяване на електрическите кабели от помпата.

Указание: Маркирайте полярността на кабелите!

 �� Отстранете скобата на маркуча с малка отвертка 
и разединете маркуча II  от фланеца III , като 
използвате за целта ножче I  �.

Указание: Внимавайте да не повредите фланеца!
Отстранете само маркуча, подаващ към помпата!

 �� Отстранете горивния маркуч (възвратния тръбопровод) 
V  от гърнето IV , като използвате за целта ножче I  �.

 �� Изрежете внимателно повредения край на маркуча 
(около 2 cm).

Указание: Разединете горивния маркуч само от страната 
на гърнето!

 �� Завинтете VI  фланеца на гърнето �.
 �� Отрежете кабелните съединения от страната на помпата 

колкото може по-късо VII  �.

Монтаж:
1. Свържете новите плоски мъжки кабелни обувки 4  с 

кабелите, като използвате за целта подходящи клещи за 
кримпване. Вкарайте кабелните обувки в пластмасовия 
щекерен съединител 3 , като внимавате за правилната 
полярност �.

Указание: Последващ демонтаж на кабелните обувки е 
невъзможен!

2. Завинтете здраво фланеца към новия електрически 
горивонагнетателен модул Bosch 1  VI  � �.

3. Свържете маркуча VIII  и фланеца със скобата за маркуча 
5 . За по-лесно монтиране на маркуча използвайте 

минерално масло и монтажния инструмент 2 .

Указание: След монтажа отстранете монтажния 
инструмент 2 .

4. Вкарайте горивния маркуч (възвратния тръбопровод) V  
в предвидения за целта отвор IX  на модула. Краят на 
маркуча трябва да се намира на около 2 cm над дъното 
на гърнето �.

5. Вкарайте пластмасовия щекерен съединител 3  в 
горивонагнетателната помпа 1 .

6. Монтаж на ремонтирания горивонагнетателен модул 
в резервоара.

Kompatibilní s těmito moduly VW: 6U0 919 05 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087

Je nutné dodržovat červeně označené pokyny a 
informace uvedené v návodu k montáži 0 986 580 B01, 
především varovná upozornění a pokyny k instalaci.

Rozsah dodávky elektrického podávacího modulu paliva 
Bosch:

1  elektrický podávací modul paliva s hadicí
2  montážní nářadí (2 ks)
3  plastový konektor
4  ploché dutinky (2 ks)
5  hadicová spona (1 ks)

Demontáž:
1. Sejměte podávací modul paliva z nádrže.
2. Demontáž podávacího modulu paliva.

 �� Odpojení elektrických kabelů od čerpadla.

Upozornění: Označte polaritu na kabelech!

 �� Pomocí malého šroubováku sejměte hadicovou sponu a 
nožem oddělte hadici II  od příruby III  I  �.

Upozornění: Nepoškoďte přírubu.
Odstraňte pouze hadici, která je vedena k čerpadlu!

 �� Pomocí nože oddělte palivovou hadici (zpětné vedení) V  
od nádoby IV  I  �.

 �� Pečlivě odřízněte poškozený konec hadice (cca 2 cm).

Upozornění: Palivovou hadici sejměte pouze na straně 
nádoby.

 �� Odšroubujte VI  přírubu z nádoby �.
 �� Na straně čerpadla odřízněte kabelová spojení tak, aby 

byla co nejkratší VII  �.

Montáž:
1. Pomocí vhodných konektorových kleští spojte nové 

ploché dutinky 4  s kabelem. Zasuňte zásuvková pouzdra 
do plastového konektoru 3 , dávejte přitom pozor na 
správnou polaritu �.

Upozornění: Zásuvková pouzdra nelze demontovat 
později!

2. Přišroubujte přírubu na nový elektrický podávací modul 
paliva 1  Bosch VI  � �.

3. Spojte hadici VIII  a přírubu s hadicovou sponou 5 . Pro 
snadnější montáž hadice použijte minerální olej a montážní 
nářadí 2 .

Upozornění: Po smontování odstraňte montážní 
nářadí 2 .

4. Zaveďte palivovou hadici (zpětné vedení) V  do 
příslušného otvoru IX  modulu. Konec hadice by se měl 
nacházet cca 2 cm nad dnem nádoby �.

5. Zasuňte plastový konektor 3  do palivového podávacího 
čerpadla 1 .

6. Montáž upraveného podávacího modulu paliva v nádrži.

Compatible con los siguientes VW 6U0 919 051 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087 J

Deben tenerse en cuenta las indicaciones e informa-
ciones de las instrucciones de montaje marcadas de 
color rojo 0 986 580 B01, en especial las indicaciones 
de advertencia e instalación.

Volumen de suministro del módulo eléctrico para el 
bombeo de combustible de Bosch:

1  Modulo eléctrico para el bombeo de combustible con 
tubo fl exible

2  Herramienta de montaje (2 unidades)
3  Conector de plástico enchufable
4  Casquillos planos enchufables (2 unidades)
5  Abrazadera de tubo fl exible (1 unidad)

Desmontaje:
1. Retirar el módulo de suministro de combustible del depósito.
2. Desmontaje del módulo de suministro de combustible.

 �� Desconexión del cable eléctrico de la bomba.

Observación: ¡Márquese la polaridad de los cables!

 �� Retire la abrazadera de tubo fl exible con un destornillador 
pequeño y retire el tubo II  de la brida III  utilizando para 
ello un cuchillo I  �.

Aviso: No dañe la brida.
¡Retire solo el tubo fl exible que va a la bomba!

 �� Retire el tubo fl exible de combustible (tubería de 
retorno) V  del recipiente IV , utilizando para ello 
un cuchillo I  �.

 �� Recorte con cuidado el extremo dañado del tubo fl exible 
(aprox. 2 cm).

Aviso: ¡Retire el tubo fl exible de combustible solo por el 
extremo del recipiente!

 �� Enrosque VI  la brida del recipiente �.
 �� Recorte las uniones de cable tan cortas como sea posible 

en el lado de la bomba VII  �.

Montaje:
1. Conecte los nuevos caquillos enchufables planos 4  con 

el cable, utilizando para ello unas tenazas de engarce 
apropiadas. Conectar los casquillos enchufables en los 
conectores acoplados de plástico 3 , teniendo en cuenta 
la polaridad correcta �.

Atención: No es posible un desmontaje posterior de los 
casquillos enchufables.

2. Atornille fi rmemente la brida al nuevo módulo eléctrico 
para el bombeo de combustible 1  VI  � �.

3. Una el tubo fl exible VIII  y la brida con la abrazadera para 
tubo fl exible 5 . Para facilitar el montaje del tubo fl exible, 
utilizar aceite mineral y la herramienta de montaje 2 .

Atención: Retirar la herramienta de montaje 2  después 
de su uso.

4. Introducir el tubo fl exible de combustible (tubería de 
retorno) V  en la abertura IX  dispuesta en el módulo para 
este fi n. El extremo del tubo fl exible ha de encontrarse a 
unos 2 cm por encima del fondo del recipiente �.

5. Encajar el conector enchufable de plástico 3  en la bomba 
para el combustible 1 .

6. Montaje del modulo para el bombeo de combustible 
reparado en el depósito.

Compatible avec les modules VW suivants : 6U0 919 051 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087 J

Il convient de respecter les instructions et informations 
mentionnées dans la notice de montage indiquée en 
rouge 0 986 580 B01, notamment les avertissements 
et les instructions d‘installation.

Composition du module d‘alimentation électrique en 
carburant de Bosch :

1  Module d‘alimentation électrique en carburant avec 
tuyau

2  Outil de montage (x 2)
3  Connecteur en plastique
4  Contacts plats à pousser (x 2)
5  Collier pour tuyau souple (x 1)

Démontage :
1. Retirer le module d‘alimentation en carburant du réservoir.
2. Démontage du module d‘alimentation en carburant.

 �� Déconnexion du câble électrique de la pompe.

Remarque : repérer la polarité sur les câbles !

 �� Retirer le collier pour tuyau souple à l‘aide d‘un petit 
tournevis et détacher le tuyau II  de la bride III  à l‘aide 
d‘un couteau I  �.

Remarque : ne pas endommager la bride !
Ne retirer que le tuyau qui va à la pompe !

 �� Retirer le fl exible de carburant (conduite de retour) V  de 
l‘accumulateur IV  à l‘aide d‘un couteau I  �.

 �� Couper soigneusement l‘extrémité endommagée du tuyau 
(env. 2 cm).

Remarque : ne retirer le fl exible de carburant que du côté 
de l‘accumulateur !

 �� Desserrer VI  la bride de l‘accumulateur �.
 �� Couper les connexions du câble aussi court que possible 

du côté de la pompe VII  �.

Montage :
1. Raccorder les nouveaux contacts plats à pousser 4  au 

câble à l‘aide d‘une pince à sertir. Enfoncer les douilles 
de connexion dans le connecteur en plastique 3  en 
respectant la polarité correcte �.

Remarque : un démontage ultérieur des douilles de 
connexion est impossible !

2. Visser VI  la bride au nouveau module d‘alimentation 
électrique en carburant de Bosch 1 , � �.

3. Raccorder le tuyau VIII  et la bride avec le collier pour tuyau 
souple 5 . Pour faciliter le montage, utiliser de l‘huile 
minérale et l‘outil de montage 2 .

Remarque : retirer l‘outil de montage 2  après 
l‘assemblage.

4. Insérer le fl exible de carburant (conduite de retour) V  
dans l‘ouverture prévue à cet effet IX  du module. 
L‘extrémité du fl exible doit se trouver à environ 2 cm 
au-dessus du fond de l‘accumulateur �.

5. Insérer le connecteur en plastique 3  dans la pompe 
d‘alimentation en carburant 1 .

6. Montage du module d‘alimentation en carburant réparé 
dans le réservoir.

Compatible with the following VW 6U0 919 051 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087

The instructions and information marked in red in 
the installation instructions 0 986 580 B01 must be 
observed, particularly the warning and installation 
information.

Delivery specifi cation of the electric fuel delivery module 
from Bosch:

1  Electric fuel delivery module with hose
2  Assembly tool (x2)
3  Plastic plug connector
4  Flat push-on contacts (x2)
5  Hose clip (x1)

Dismantling:
1. Remove the fuel delivery module from the tank.
2. Dismantle the fuel delivery module.

 �� Separate the electric cable from the pump.

Note: Mark the polarity on the cables!

 �� Remove the hose clip with a small screwdriver and 
separate the hose II  from the fl ange III  by using a 
knife I  �.

Note: Take care not to damage the fl ange.
Only remove the hose that leads to the pump!

 �� Remove the fuel hose (return fl ow line) V  from the bowl 
IV  by using a knife I  �.

 �� Carefully cut off the damaged end of the hose (approx. 
2 cm).

Note: Only remove the fuel hose on the bowl side!

 �� Unscrew VI  the fl ange from the bowl �.
 �� Cut off the cable connections as short as possible on the 

pump side VII  �.

Assembly:
1. Connect the new fl at push-on contacts 4  with the 

cable using suitable crimping tongs. Insert push-on 
contacts into plastic plug connector 3 , ensuring correct 
polarity �.

Note: The push-on contacts cannot be dismantled later!

2. Screw the fl ange onto the new Bosch electric fuel delivery 
module 1  VI  � �.

3. Connect the hose VIII  and the fl ange with the hose clip 5 . 
Use mineral oil and the assembly tool 2  to make assembly 
easier.

Note: Remove assembly tool 2  after assembly.

4. Insert the fuel hose (return fl ow line) V  into the intended 
opening IX  in the module. The end of the hose should be 
located approx. 2 cm above the base of the bowl �.

5. Insert plastic plug connector 3  into the fuel delivery 
pump 1 .

6. Assembly of the repaired fuel delivery module in the tank.

A következő VW-modulokkal kompatibilis 6U0 919 051 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087 J

A 0 986 580 B01 számú, pirossal jelölt beépítési 
útmutatóban szereplő adatok és utasítások betartása 
kötelező, különös tekintettel a fi gyelmeztető és 
beszerelési utasításokra.

A Bosch elektromos üzemanyagszállító modul szállítási 
terjedelme:

1  elektromos üzemanyagszállító modul tömlővel
2  szerszám a szereléshez (2 db)
3  műanyag dugós csatlakozó
4  lapos csatlakozóhüvely (2 db)
5  tömlőbilincs (2 db)

Szétszerelés:
1. Távolítsa el az üzemanyagszállító modult a tankról.
2. Az üzemanyag-szállító modul szétszerelése

 �� Válassza le a szivattyúról az elektromos kábelt.

Megjegyzés: jelölje meg a kábelek polaritását!

 �� Egy kisméretű csavarhúzóval távolítsa el a tömlőbilincset 
és egy kés segítségével I  válassza le a tömlőt II  a 
peremről III  �.

Megjegyzés: A peremet ne érje sérülés!
Csak a szivattyúhoz menő tömlőt távolítsa el!

 �� Távolítsa el az edényről IV  az üzemanyagtömlőt 
(visszaáramló vezeték) V  egy kés segítségével I  �.

 �� Óvatosan vágja le a megsérült tömlővéget (kb. 2 cm).

Megjegyzés: az üzemanyagtömlőt csak az edény oldaláról 
távolítsa el!

 �� Csavarja le VI  a peremet az edényről �.
 �� A szivattyúoldalon vágja le olyan rövidre a 

kábelcsatlakozásokat, amennyire csak lehet VII  �.

Összeszerelés:
1. Egy szorítófogó segítségével kösse össze az új lapos 

csatlakozóhüvelyeket 4  a kábellel. A csatlakozóhüvelyeket 
dugja a műanyag dugaszoló csatlakozóba 3 , fi gyeljen a 
megfelelő pólusra �.

Megjegyzés: A csatlakozóhüvelyeket később nem szerelheti 
szét!

2. Csavarozza rá a peremet az új Bosch elektromos 
üzemanyagszállító modulra 1  VI  � �.

3. A tömlőbilinccsel 5  kösse össze a tömlőt VIII  és a 
peremet. A tömlő összeszerelésének megkönnyítéséhez 
használjon ásványi olajat és szereléshez szükséges 
szerszámot 2 .

Megjegyzés: Az összeszereléshez szükséges szerszámokat 
2  a művelet befejezése után rakja el.

4. Vezesse be az üzemanyagtömlőt (visszaáramló vezeték) V  
a modul erre a célra szolgáló nyílásába IX . A tömlővégnek 
kb. 2 cm-rel az edény alja fölött kell lennie �.

5. Dugja be a műanyag dugós csatlakozókat 3  az 
üzemanyagszállító szivattyúba 1 .

6. A megjavított üzemanyagszállító modul összeszerelése 
tankban.

Compatibile con i seguenti moduli VW 6U0 919 051 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087 J

Osservare le indicazioni e le informazioni, in particolare 
le avvertenze e le note sull‘installazione, riportate nelle 
istruzioni di montaggio 0 986 580 B01 contrassegnate 
in rosso.

Fornitura del modulo elettrico di alimentazione del 
carburante di Bosch:

1  Modulo elettrico di alimentazione del carburante con 
tubo fl essibile

2  Attrezzi di montaggio (2 pz.)
3  Connettore di plastica
4  Contatti a pressione piatti (2 pz.)
5  Fascetta stringitubo (1 pz.)

Smontaggio:
1. Rimuovere il modulo di alimentazione del carburante dal 

serbatoio.
2. Smontaggio del modulo di alimentazione del carburante.

 �� Separazione del cavo elettrico dalla pompa.

Nota: contrassegnare la polarità sui cavi!

 �� Rimuovere la fascetta stringitubo con un cacciavite di 
piccole dimensioni e staccare il tubo fl essibile II  dalla 
fl angia III  utilizzando una lama I  �.

Nota: non danneggiare la fl angia.
Rimuovere soltanto il tubo che porta alla pompa!

 �� Rimuovere il tubo fl essibile del carburante (linea di 
ritorno) V  dal blocco IV  utilizzando una lama I  �.

 �� Tagliare facendo attenzione l‘estremità danneggiata del 
tubo fl essibile (ca. 2 cm).

Nota: rimuovere il tubo del carburante soltanto sul lato del 
gruppo!

 �� Svitare VI  la fl angia dal gruppo �.
 �� Tagliare i collegamenti del cavo il meno possibile sul lato 

pompa VII  �.

Montaggio:
1. Collegare i nuovi contatti a pressione piatti 4  con il 

cavo utilizzando un‘adeguata pinza di crimpaggio. Inserire 
i contatti a pressione nel connettore di plastica 3  
prestando attenzione alla polarità corretta �.

Nota: lo smontaggio successivo dei contatti a pressione non 
è possibile!

2. Fissare saldamente la fl angia sul nuovo modulo elettrico di 
alimentazione del carburante Bosch 1  VI  � �.

3. Collegare il tubo fl essibile VIII  e la fl angia con la fascetta 
stringitubo 5 . Per un montaggio più semplice del tubo 
utilizzare olio minerale e gli attrezzi di montaggio 2 .

Nota: rimuovere gli attrezzi di montaggio 2  dopo 
l‘assemblaggio.

4. Inserire il tubo del carburante (linea di ritorno) V  
nell‘apertura prevista a tale scopo IX  del modulo. 
L‘estremità del tubo dovrebbe trovarsi a ca. 2 cm sopra il 
fondo del gruppo �.

5. Inserire il connettore di plastica 3  nella pompa di 
alimentazione del carburante 1 .

6. Montaggio del modulo di alimentazione del carburante 
riparato nel serbatoio.
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Compatibel met VW 6U0 919 051 F, 6N0 919 087 F, 
3B0 919 051 C en 1J0 919 087 J

De in de met de kleur rood gemarkeerde inbouw-
handleiding 0 986 580 B01 genoemde instructies en 
informatie, met name waarschuwingen en installatie-
instructies, moeten worden opgevolgd.

Leveringsomvang van de elektrische brandstofopvoer-
module van Bosch:

1  elektrische brandstofopvoermodule met slang
2  montagegereedschap (2 stuks)
3  kunststofstekker
4  platte stekkerhulzen (2 stuks)
5  slangklem (1 stuk)

Demontage:
1. Verwijder de brandstofopvoermodule van de brand-

stoftank.
2. Demonteer de brandstofopvoermodule.

 �� De elektrische kabel loskoppelen van de pomp.

Let op: markeer de polen op de kabel!

 �� Verwijder de slangklem met een klein formaat schroeven-
draaier en koppel de slang II  los van de fl ens III  met 
behulp van een mes I  �.

Let op: zorg ervoor dat u de fl ens niet beschadigt.
Verwijder alleen de slang naar de pomp!

 �� Verwijder de brandstofslang (retourleiding) V  van de 
pot IV  met behulp van een mes I  �.

 �� Snij het beschadigde uiteinde nauwkeurig van de slang 
(ca. 2 cm).

Let op: verwijder de brandstofslang alleen aan de kant van 
de pot!

 �� Schroef de fl ens VI  los van de pot �.
 �� Snij de kabelverbindingen zo dicht mogelijk aan de 

pompzijde VII  af �.

Montage:
1. Sluit met behulp van een geschikte crimptang de nieuwe 

platte stekkerhulzen 4  aan op de kabel. Steek de 
stekkerhulzen in de kunststofstekker 3  en let daarbij 
op de correcte polariteit �.

Let op: de stekkerhulzen kunnen later niet meer worden 
gedemonteerd!

2. Schroef de fl ens vast aan de nieuwe elektrische 
brandstofopvoermodule 1  van Bosch VI  � �.

3. Verbind de slang VIII  en de fl ens met de slangklem 5 .
Gebruik minerale olie en het montagegereedschap 2  voor 
een eenvoudige montage van de slang.

Let op: verwijder het montagegereedschap 2  na de 
montage.

4. Steek de brandstofslang (retourleiding) V  in de daarvoor 
bestemde opening IX  van de module. Het uiteinde van 
de slang moet zich ca. 2 cm boven de bodem van de pot 
bevinden �.

5. Steek de kunststofstekker 3  in de brandstofopvoer-
pomp 1 .

6. Montage van de gerepareerde brandstofopvoermodule in 
de tank.

Compatível com os seguintes modelos VW 6U0 919 051 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087 J

Respeitar as instruções e informações, em especial 
as indicações de aviso e as indicações de instalação 
marcadas a vermelho no manual de montagem 
0 986 580 B01.

Âmbito do fornecimento do módulo de alimentação de 
combustível elétrico da Bosch:

1  Módulo de alimentação de combustível elétrico com 
mangueira

2  Ferramenta de montagem (2 unidades)
3  Ligação de encaixe de plástico
4  Contatos de encaixe chatos (2 unidades)
5  Braçadeira para mangueira (1 unidade)

Desmontagem:
1. Retirar o módulo de alimentação de combustível do 

tanque.
2. Desmontagem do módulo de alimentação de combustível.

 �� Separação dos cabos elétricos da bomba.

Nota: Assinalar a polaridade nos cabos!

 �� Com uma pequena chave de parafusos retirar a 
braçadeira para mangueira e, com uma faca, I  separar 
a mangueira II  do fl ange III  �.

Nota: Não danifi car o fl ange!
Retirar apenas a mangueira que conduz à bomba!

 �� Com uma faca I  retirar a mangueira de combustível 
(tubo de refl uxo) V  do copo IV  �.

 �� Cortar cuidadosamente a extremidade danifi cada da 
mangueira (aprox. 2 cm).

Nota: Retirar só a mangueira de combustível que se 
encontra do lado do copo!

 �� Desaparafusar VI  o fl ange do copo �.
 �� Cortar as ligações do cabo o mais curto possível do lado 

da bomba VII  �.

Montagem:
1. Com um alicate de crimpar ligar os novos contatos de 

encaixe chatos 4  ao cabo. Ao introduzir as luvas de 
encaixe na ligação de encaixe de plástico 3 , prestar 
atenção à polaridade correta �.

Nota: Não é possível voltar a desmontar as luvas de encaixe!

2. Aparafusar bem VI  o fl ange ao novo módulo de 
alimentação de combustível elétrico 1  da Bosch � �.

3. Com a braçadeira para mangueira 5  ligar a 
mangueira VIII  ao fl ange. Utilizar óleo mineral e a 
ferramenta de montagem 2  para facilitar a montagem 
da mangueira.

Nota: Retirar a ferramenta de montagem 2  após a 
montagem.

4. Introduzir a mangueira de combustível (tubo de refl uxo) V  
na abertura prevista IX  do módulo. A extremidade da 
mangueira deve encontrar-se aprox. 2 cm acima do fundo 
do copo �.

5. Encaixar a ligação de encaixe de plástico 3  na bomba 
alimentadora de combustível 1 .

6. Montagem do módulo de alimentação de combustível 
reparado no tanque.

Kompatybilna z następującymi modułami VW 6U0 919 051 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087 J

Należy przestrzegać wskazówek i informacji, w 
szczególności wskazówek ostrzegawczych i dotyczących 
instalacji, znajdujących się w oznaczonej kolorem 
czerwonym instrukcji montażu 0 986 580 B01.

Zakres dostawy modułu elektrycznej pompy paliwowej 
fi rmy Bosch:

1  Moduł elektrycznej pompy paliwowej z wężem
2  Narzędzie montażowe (2 szt.)
3  Złącze wtykowe z tworzywa sztucznego
4  Tulejki wtykowe płaskie (2 szt.)
5  Obejma węża (1 szt.)

Demontaż:
1. Usunąć zespół tłoczący paliwo ze zbiornika.
2. Demontaż zespołu tłoczącego paliwo.

 �� Odłączanie przewodu elektrycznego od pompy.

Wskazówka: Oznaczyć biegunowość na przewodzie!

 �� Usunąć obejmę węża przy użyciu małego śrubokręta i 
odłączyć wąż II  od kołnierza III , używając noża I  �.

Wskazówka: Nie uszkodzić kołnierza!
Usunąć tylko wąż doprowadzony do pompy!

 �� Usunąć przewód paliwa (przewód powrotny) V  z 
miski IV , używając noża I  �.

 �� Ostrożnie odciąć uszkodzoną końcówkę węża 
(ok. 2 cm).

Wskazówka: Przewód paliwa usunąć wyłącznie po stronie 
miski!

 �� Odkręcić VI  kołnierz od miski �.
 �� Możliwie krótko odciąć połączenia przewodów po stornie 

pompy VII  �.

Montaż:
1. Połączyć nowe tulejki wtykowe płaskie 4  z przewodem, 

używając narzędzia do zaciskania tulejek. Podłączyć tulejki 
wtykowe do złącza z tworzywa sztucznego 3 , uważając 
przy tym na prawidłową biegunowość �.

Wskazówka: Późniejszy demontaż tulejek wtykowych jest 
niemożliwy!

2. Przykręcić kołnierz do nowego modułu elektrycznej pompy 
paliwowej Bosch 1  VI  � �.

3. Połączyć wąż VIII  z kołnierzem za pomocą obejmy 5 .
W celu ułatwienia montażu węża można użyć oleju 
mineralnego i narzędzia montażowego 2 .

Wskazówka: Po zakończeniu montażu usunąć narzędzie 
montażowe 2 .

4. Wprowadzić wąż paliwa (przewód powrotny) V  do 
przewidzianego do tego otworu IX  modułu. Końcówka 
węża powinna znajdować się ok. 2 cm powyżej dna 
miski �.

5. Wetknąć złącze wtykowe z tworzywa sztucznego 3  do 
pompy tłoczącej paliwo 1 .

6. Montaż naprawionego zespołu tłoczącego paliwo w 
zbiorniku.
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Compatibilă cu următoarele VW 6U0 919 051 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087 J

Se vor respecta indicaţiile şi informaţiile menţionate în 
instrucţiunile de montaj şi încorporare marcate cu roşu 
0 986 580 B01, în special indicaţiile de avertizare şi de 
instalare.

Volumul de livrare al modulului electric Bosch de pompare 
a carburantului:

1  Modul electric de pompare a carburantului cu furtun
2  Unealtă de montare (2 buc)
3  Racord tip ştecher din material plastic
4  Bucşe electrice plate pentru fi şă (2 buc)
5  Brăţară de furtun (1 buc)

Demontarea:
1. Îndepărtaţi modulul de pompare a carburantului de la 

rezervorul de carburant.
2. Demontarea modulului de pompare a carburantului.

 �� Separarea cablului electric de la pompă.

Indicaţie: Marcaţi polaritatea pe cabluri!

 �� Îndepărtaţi brăţara de furtun cu o şurubelniţă mică 
şi separaţi furtunul II  de la fl anşă III , utilizând un 
cuţit I  �.

Indicaţie: Nu deterioraţi fl anşa!
Îndepărtaţi numai furtunul dinspre pompă!

 �� Îndepărtaţi furtunul de carburant (conducta de 
refulare) V  de la recipient IV , utilizând un 
cuţit I  �.

 �� Tăiaţi cu grijă capătul de furtun deteriorat (cca. 2 cm).

Indicaţie: Îndepărtaţi furtunul de carburant numai din 
partea recipientului!

 �� Înşurubaţi VI  fl anşa de la recipient �.
 �� Tăiaţi îmbinările prin cabluri cât de scurt posibil pe partea 

pompei VII  �.

Montajul:
1. Legaţi noile bucşe electrice plate pentru fi şă 4  cu cablul, 

utilizând un cleşte sertizor. Introduceţi bucşele pentru fi şe 
în racordul tip ştecher din material plastic 3 , respectând 
polaritatea corectă �.

Indicaţie: Nu este posibilă demontarea ulterioară a bucşelor 
pentru fi şă!

2. Înşurubaţi fl anşa la noul modul electric Bosch de pompare 
a carburantului 1  VI  � �.

3. Legaţi furtunul VIII  şi fl anşa cu brăţara de furtun 5 . Pentru 
înlesnirea montajului furtunului, utilizaţi ulei mineral şi 
unealta de montare 2 .

Indicaţie: Îndepărtaţi unealta de montare 2  după 
asamblare.

4. Introduceţi furtunul de carburant (conducta de refulare) V  
în orifi ciul IX  modulului prevăzut în acest scop. 
Capătul furtunului se va afl a cca. 2 cm deasupra bazei 
recipientului �.

5. Introduceţi racordul tip ştecher din material plastic 3  în 
pompa alimentare cu carburant 1 .

6. Montajul modulului revizuit de pompare a carburantului în 
rezervor.

Совместим со следующими VW 6U0 919 051 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087

Необходимо соблюдать указания и инструкции, в 
частности предупредительные указания и указания 
по установке, приводимые в выделенной красным 
цветом инструкции по монтажу 0 986 580 B01.

Комплектность поставки электрических модулей подачи 
топлива фирмы Bosch:

1  Электрический модуль подачи топлива со шлангом
2  Монтажный инструмент (2 шт.)
3  Пластмассовые электросоединители
4  Плоские соединительные втулки (2 шт.)
5  Шланговый хомут (1 шт.)

Демонтаж:
1. Удалите с цистерны модуль подачи топлива.
2. Демонтаж модуля подачи топлива.

 �� Отсоединение электрического кабеля от насоса.

Указание: Обозначьте на кабеле полярность!

 �� Удалите со шланга зажимные скобы с помощью 
маленькой отвертки и отделите шланг II  от фланца III , 
используя для этого нож I  �.

Указание: Не повредите фланец!
Удалите только шланг, ведущий к насосу!

 �� Удалите топливный шланг (возвратный трубопровод) 
V  с резервуара IV , используя при этом нож I  �.

 �� Осторожно отрежьте поврежденный конец шланга 
(примерно 2 см).

Указание: Удаляйте топливный шланг только со стороны 
резервуара!

 �� Открутите VI  фланец от резервуара �.
 �� Отрежьте соединения кабеля как можно короче со 

стороны насоса VII  �.

Монтаж:
1. Соедините новые плоские соединительные втулки 4  

с кабелем, используя для этого подходящие 
обжимные щипцы. Вставьте соединительные втулки 
в пластмассовый электросоединитель 3 , соблюдая 
при этом правильную полярность �.

Указание: Последующий демонтаж соединительных 
втулок невозможен!

2. Прочно привинтите фланец на новый электромодуль 
подачи топлива Bosch 1  VI  � �.

3. Соедините шланг VIII  и фланец с зажимной скобой 
шланга 5 . Чтобы облегчить монтаж шланга, используйте 
минеральное масло и монтажный инструмент 2 .

Указание: Уберите монтажный инструмент 2  после 
сборки.

4. Вставьте топливный шланг (возвратный трубопровод) V  
в предусмотренное для этого отверстие IX  модуля. 
Конец шланга должен находиться примерно на 2 см 
выше основания цистерны �.

5. Вставьте пластмассовый электросоединитель 3  в 
топливный насос 1 .

6. Монтаж отремонтированного модуля подачи топлива 
в цистерне.

Kompatibel med följande VW 6U0 919 051 F, 6N0 919 087 F, 
3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087 J

Den rödmarkerade informationen i installations-
anvisningen 0 986 580 B01 måste följas, i synnerhet 
varnings- och installationsanvisningarna.

Leveransomfattning för elbränsletillförselmodulen från 
Bosch:

1  Elbränsletillförselmodul med slang
2  Monteringsverktyg (2 st)
3  Skarvkontakt i plast
4  Platta kontakthylsor (2 st)
5  Slangklämma (1 st)

Demontering:
1. Ta bort bränsletillförselmodulen för tanken.
2. Demontera bränsletillförselmodulen.

 �� Skilj den elektriska kabeln från pumpen.

Obs! Markera kablarnas polaritet!

 �� Ta bort slangklämman med en liten skruvmejsel och 
skilj slangen II  från fl änsen III  med hjälp av en 
kniv I  �.

Obs! Skada inte fl änsen.
Tag endast bort den slang som leder till pumpen!

 �� Ta bort bränsleslangen (återfl ödesledningen) V  från 
skålen IV  med hjälp av en kniv I  ��.

 �� Skär noggrant bort den skadade änden på slangen 
(ca 2 cm).

Obs! Ta endast bort bränsleslangen på sidan för skålen!

 �� Skruva bort VI  fl änsen från skålen �.
 �� Skär av en så kort bit som möjligt av kabelanslutningarna 

på pumpsidan VII  �.

Montering:
1. Anslut de nya platta kontakthylsorna 4  till kabeln med 

hjälp av en lämplig krimptång. Stoppa in kontakthylsorna i 
skarvkontakten av plast 3  och se till att polerna hamnar 
rätt �.

Obs! Det går inte att montera kontakthylsorna vid ett senare 
tillfälle!

2. Skruva fast VI  fl änsen på den nya elbränsletillförsel-
modulen 1  från Bosch � �.

3. Koppla samman slangen VIII  och fl änsen med hjälp av 
slangklämman 5 . Det går lättare att montera slangen om 
du använder mineralolja och monteringsverktyget 2 .

Obs! Ta bort monteringsverktyget 2  när hopsättningen 
har slutförts.

4. För in bränsleslangen (återfl ödesledningen) V  i 
tillhörande öppning IX  på modulen. Slangänden ska 
befi nna sig ca 2 cm ovanför skålens botten �.

5. Stick in skarvkontakten av plast 3  i 
bränsletillförselpumpen 1 .

6. Montera den reparerade bränsletillförselmodulen 
i tanken.

Kompatibilné s nasledovnými VW 6U0 919 051 F, 
6N0 919 087 F, 3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087 J

Musíte dodržiavať inštrukcie a informácie uvedené v 
návode na montáž 0 986 580 B01 označené červenou 
farbou, obzvlášť výstražné a montážne upozornenia.

Rozsah dodávky pre moduly elektrických palivových 
čerpadiel od fi rmy Bosch:

1  Modul elektrického palivového čerpadla s hadicou
2  Montážne nástroje (2 ks)
3  Plastový konektor
4  Ploché zásuvkové objímky (2 ks)
5  Hadicová sponka (1 ks)

Demontáž:
1. Odstráňte modul palivového čerpadla z nádrže.
2. Demontáž modulu palivového čerpadla.

 �� Odpojenie elektrických káblov od čerpadla.

Upozornenie: na kábloch vyznačte polaritu!

 �� Hadicovú sponku odstráňte pomocou malého 
skrutkovača a odpojte hadicu II  od príruby III  
pomocou noža I  �.

Poznámka: Nepoškoďte prírubu!
Odpojte len hadicu, ktorá vedie k čerpadlu!

 �� Odpojte palivovú hadicu (spätné vedenie) V  z 
nádoby IV  pomocou noža I  �.

 �� Starostlivo odrežte poškodený koniec hadice (cca. 2 cm).

Upozornenie: palivovú hadicu odpájajte len na strane 
nádoby!

 �� Odskrutkujte VI  prírubu z nádoby �.
 �� Káblové spoje odrežte na strane čerpadla čo 

najkratšie VII  �.

Montáž:
1. Nové ploché zásuvkové objímky 4  spojte s káblom 

pomocou vhodných konektorových klieští. Zásuvkové 
objímky zastrčte do plastového konektora 3 , dbajte 
pritom na správne pólovanie �.

Upozornenie: neskoršia demontáž zásuvkových objímok 
nie je možná!

2. Prírubu naskrutkujte VI  na nový modul elektrického 
palivového čerpadla Bosch 1  � �.

3. Pomocou hadicovej sponky 5  spojte hadicu VIII  a 
prírubu. Pre ľahšiu montáž hadice použite minerálny olej 
a montážny nástroj 2 .

Upozornenie: montážny nástroj 2  po montovaní 
odstráňte.

4. Palivovú hadicu (spätné vedenie) V  zaveďte do určeného 
otvoru IX  na module. Koniec hadice by sa mal nachádzať 
cca. 2 cm nad dnom nádoby �.

5. Plastový konektor 3  zastrčte do palivového čerpadla 1 .
6. Montáž opraveného modulu palivového čerpadla 

v nádrži.

Aşağıdaki VW ile uyumlu 6U0 919 051 F, 6N0 919 087 F, 
3B0 919 051 C, 1J0 919 087 J

Kırmızı işaretli montaj talimatı 0 986 580 B01‘de 
bahsi geçen talimatlara, bilgilere, uyarılara ve kurulum 
notlarına mutlaka uyulmalıdır.

Bosch marka yakıt nakil modülünün teslimat kapsamı:

1  Hortumlu elektro yakıt basma modülü 
2  Montaj aleti (2 adet)
3  Plastik bağlantı elemanı
4  Yassı kovanlar (2 adet)
5  Hortum kelepçesi (2 adet)

Sökülmesi:
1. Yakıt basma modülünü depodan çıkarın.
2. Yakıt besleme modülünü sökün.

 �� Elektrik kablosunun pompadan ayrılması.

Uyarı: Kutupları kablolar üzerine işaretleyin!

 �� Hortum kelepçesini küçük bir tornavidayla çıkarın ve 
bıçak kullanarak hortumu II  fl anştan III  ayırın I  �.

Uyarı: Flanşa zarar vermeyin!
Sadece pompaya giden hortumu ayırın!

 �� Bir bıçak kullanarak yakıt hortumunu (geri dönüş) V  
gövdeden IV  ayırın I  �.

 �� Hasarlı hortumun ucunu düzgünce kesin (yakl. 2 cm).

Uyarı: Sadece gövde tarafındaki yakıt hortumunu çıkarın!

 �� VI  Flanşı gövdeden çıkarın �.
 �� Kablo bağlantılarını pompa tarafından olabildiğince kısa 

kesin VII  �.

Montaj:
1. Yeni yassı kovanları 4  uygun bir Crimp pensesi 

kullanarak kabloyla bağlayın. Kovanları plastik bağlantı 
elemanlarına 3  sokun, bu esnada kutupların doğru 
olmasına dikkat edin �.

Uyarı: Kovanların sonradan sökülmesi mümkün değildir!

2. Flanşı yeni Bosch yakıt nakil modülüne 1  sıkıca 
vidalayın VI  � �.

3. Hortumu VIII  ve fl anşı hortum kelepçesi ile bağlayın 5 . 
Hortumu kolayca monte etmek için madeni yağ veya montaj 
aleti kullanın 2 .

Uyarı: Montaj aletini 2  topladıktan sonra çıkarın.

4. Yakıt hortumunu (geri dönüş) V  modüldeki yerine IX  
takın. Hortumun ucu gövde tabanının yakl. 2 cm üzerinde 
olmalıdır �.

5. Plastik soket bağlayıcılarını 3  yakıt nakil pompasına 1  
takın.

6. Onarılan yakıt nakil modülünün depoda montajı.

Beipackzettel 0 986 580 B22.indd   14-22Beipackzettel 0 986 580 B22.indd   14-22 11.10.2006   11:45:3211.10.2006   11:45:32



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


